
Profile of State OAA Programs: FY 2001 Nebraska

7.8%

0.0%

0

0.0%

0.0%

5.5%

Remarks: Fiscal Year 2000 data was used for all of Part A.

12,421
296,151

134
33,953
82,543

115,699
63,956

1,711,263
296,151

17.3%

0

1.3%

0.3%

4.2%

74,799

16,285

25.2%
Mobility and/or Self Care Limitations

(Civilian Non-Institutionalized)

Other Institutions

Part A. Population Data:
Total Resident Population
Persons 60+ 2001
As a % of All Ages
Persons 60-64
Persons 65-74
Persons 75-84
Persons 85+
# Women/100 Men Age 60+

All Persons 60+

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

Hispanic Persons 60+ 
Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

As a % of all Persons 60+

Minority Persons 60+
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of 

Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic

American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic

Persons 60+ (Non-Institutionalized) with 

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level
As a % of All Persons 60+
Minority Persons Below Poverty Level
As a % of All Minority Persons 60+
Women 60+ Below Poverty Level 
As a % of All Women 60+
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas
As a % of All Persons 60+
Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes, and 

As a % of All Persons 60+

2001

2.1%

0.5%

0

Value

21,894

Persons 60+ 2000

Part D. Title III Clients: Value
42,721Total Clients

Total Registered Services Clients 33,894

Total Minority Clients 1,422

3.3%As a % of All Clients

As a % of Total Clients

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic
Clients As a % of Total Clients

American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic
Clients As a % of Total Clients

1.8%

0.3%

0.5%

Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients

African American Non Hispanic Clients

3,339Clients Below Poverty Level

7.8%As a % of Total Clients

149Minority Clients Below Poverty Level

As a % of All Minority Clients 10.5%

22,131Rural Clients

51.8%As a % of Total Clients

0.7%

 Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers: 
 Total Focal Points
 Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers
 Total Senior Centers
 Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA $

197
166
220
214

Comments:

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:
No. of Title VI Grantees
Total Allotments

4
$262,270

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:

884
63.00# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)

Number of Cases Closed
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)
Total Program Funding

# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities 7
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local) 6.00

1,605
$147,993

2/4/2003



2001 Profile of State OAA Programs: NebraskaFY

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Parts B and C:
Pre-Transfer To Part C2To Part B To Part C1
Allotment
Transfer From:

Part B:
Part C1:
Part C2:
Net Transfer $

Net % Change
Final Allotment
After Transfers

$0

$0

$2,258,900

$0

$0

$2,729,649

$0

$0

$1,010,574

Comments:

Providers
Total

Part F. Service Profile:

Service
Persons
Served Minority

ExpendituresService
Units Total ServiceTitle III %TIII $

Pgm. Income
EarnedAAA

2 18 39.00%25,636 572 2 Personal Care $375,864$146,587 $117,999 

2 43 38.00%111,765 2,358 5 Homemaker $1,294,918$492,069 $481,969 

4 45 51.00%29,783 2,346 5 Chore $457,425$233,287 $66,847 

2 87 18.00%953,002 8,568 5 Home Delivered Meals $4,345,783$782,241 $2,226,222 

   -   11 2.00%2,425 37 1 Adult Day Care/Health $56,550$1,131    -   

   -      -   0.00%     -        -      -   Case Management      -        -      -   

5 115 32.00%1,410,398 21,439 6 Congregate Meals $8,248,916$2,639,653 $3,809,965 

2 4 34.00%819 424 3 Nutrition Counseling $49,188$16,724 $1,139 

   -   37 20.00%21,538 606 4 Assisted Transportation $118,125$23,625 $14,173 

   -   86 9.00%249,794      -   3 Transportation $850,533$76,548 $141,166 

   -      -   0.00%     -        -      -   Legal Assistance      -        -      -   

   -   72 30.00%11,360      -   3 Nutrition Education $32,407$9,722 $1,866 

1 47 49.00%26,540      -   4 Information and Assistance $743,876$364,499 $2,551 

   -   60 10.00%7,385      -   1 Outreach $218,670$21,867 $7,786 

   -      -   23.00%     -        -      -   Other $3,602,983$828,686 $1,315,322 

Total
Unduplicated Count

$20,395,238$5,636,639
224 6 

$8,187,005 

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:

$12,290 
Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program
Chapter 3: Elder Abuse
Chapter 4: Legal Assistance
Chapter 5: Benefits Assistance 

$58,079 

   -  

Part G. State Unit Staffing: MinorityTotal Title III
     -   Agency Executive/Management Staff 0.50 0.50 
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Planning 2.30 2.30 
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Development 2.30 2.30 
0.30 Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Administration 4.30 4.30 
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Service Delivery 1.75 1.75 
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Access/Care Coord      -        -   
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Other      -        -   
0.70 Clerical/Support Staff 2.60 2.60 
     -   Volunteers      -        -   
1.00 Total SUA Staff 13.75 13.75 

Part H. AAA Staff (Total State): Minority Title IIITotal
Agency Executive/Management Staff 17.25 2.00 9.50 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Planning 3.25 1.00 1.75 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Development 6.25 1.00 1.25 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Administration 10.75 1.00 5.25 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Service Delivery 202.65 21.00 141.50 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Access/Care Coord 101.25 7.00 23.00 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Other 9.00 2.00    -  
Clerical/Support Staff 68.10 10.00 35.55 
Volunteers 1,861.50 600.00    -  
Total AAA Staff 2,280.00 645.00 217.80 

8 Number of AAAs in State

2/4/2003




