FY 2001 Profile of State OAA Programs: Nebraska

Part A. Population Data:	Value
Total Resident Population 2001	1,711,263
Persons 60+ 2001	296,151
As a % of All Ages	17.3%
Persons 60-64	63,956
Persons 65-74	115,699
Persons 75-84	82,543
Persons 85+	33,953
# Women/100 Men Age 60+	134
Persons 60+ 2000	296,151
Minority Persons 60+	12,421
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of	4.2%
All Persons 60+	
Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+	2.1%
As a % of All Persons 60+	
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic	0.5%
Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+	
American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic	0.3%
Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+	
Hispanic Persons 60+	1.3%
As a % of all Persons 60+	
Persons 60+ (Non-Institutionalized) with	74,799
Mobility and/or Self Care Limitations	
As a % of All Persons 60+	25.2%
(Civilian Non-Institutionalized)	
Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level	21,894
As a % of All Persons 60+	7.8%
Minority Persons Below Poverty Level	0
As a % of All Minority Persons 60+	0.0%
Women 60+ Below Poverty Level	0
As a % of All Women 60+	0.0%
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas	0
As a % of All Persons 60+	0.0%
Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes, and	16,285
Other Institutions	
As a % of All Persons 60+	5.5%
Remarks: Fiscal Year 2000 data was used for al	I of Part A.

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:			
# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities	7		
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)	6.00		
# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)	63.00		
Number of Cases Closed	884		
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)	1,605		
Total Program Funding	\$147,993		

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:	
No. of Title VI Grantees	4
Total Allotments	\$262,270

Part D. Title III Clients:	Value
Total Clients	42,721
Total Registered Services Clients	33,894
Total Minority Clients	1,422
As a % of All Clients	3.3%
African American Non Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	1.8%
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	0.3%
American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	0.5%
Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	0.7%
Clients Below Poverty Level	3,339
As a % of Total Clients	7.8%
Minority Clients Below Poverty Level	149
As a % of All Minority Clients	10.5%
Rural Clients	22,131
As a % of Total Clients	51.8%

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:	
Total Focal Points	197
Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers	166
Total Senior Centers	220
Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA \$	214

Comments:

FY 2001 Profile of State OAA Programs: Nebraska

Part F. Service Profile:									
	Persons	Service	Ex	penditures			Providers		Pgm. Income
Service	Served	Units	Title III	Total Service	%TIII\$	Total	Minority	AAA	Earned
Personal Care	572	25,636	\$146,587	\$375,864	39.00%	18	2	2	\$117,999
Homemaker	2,358	111,765	\$492,069	\$1,294,918	38.00%	43	2	5	\$481,969
Chore	2,346	29,783	\$233,287	\$457,425	51.00%	45	4	5	\$66,847
Home Delivered Meals	8,568	953,002	\$782,241	\$4,345,783	18.00%	87	2	5	\$2,226,222
Adult Day Care/Health	37	2,425	\$1,131	\$56,550	2.00%	11	-	1	-
Case Management	-	-	-	-	0.00%	-	-	-	-
Congregate Meals	21,439	1,410,398	\$2,639,653	\$8,248,916	32.00%	115	5	6	\$3,809,965
Nutrition Counseling	424	819	\$16,724	\$49,188	34.00%	4	2	3	\$1,139
Assisted Transportation	606	21,538	\$23,625	\$118,125	20.00%	37	-	4	\$14,173
Transportation		249,794	\$76,548	\$850,533	9.00%	86	-	3	\$141,166
Legal Assistance		-	-	-	0.00%	-	-	-	-
Nutrition Education		11,360	\$9,722	\$32,407	30.00%	72	-	3	\$1,866
Information and Assistance		26,540	\$364,499	\$743,876	49.00%	47	1	4	\$2,551
Outreach		7,385	\$21,867	\$218,670	10.00%	60	-	1	\$7,786
Other			\$828,686	\$3,602,983	23.00%				\$1,315,322
Total			\$5,636,639	\$20,395,238					\$8,187,005
Unduplicated Count						224	6		

Part G. State Unit Staffing:	Total	Minority	Title III
Agency Executive/Management Staff	0.50	-	0.50
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	2.30	-	2.30
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	2.30	-	2.30
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	4.30	0.30	4.30
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	1.75	-	1.75
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	-	-	-
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	-	-	-
Clerical/Support Staff	2.60	0.70	2.60
Volunteers	•	-	-
Total SUA Staff	13.75	1.00	13.75

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Parts B and C:						
Pre-Transfer	To Part B	To Part C1	To Part C2			
Allotment	\$2,258,900	\$2,729,649	\$1,010,574			
Transfer From:						
Part B:		\$0	\$0			
Part C1:	\$0		\$0			
Part C2:	\$0	\$0				
Net Transfer \$						
Net % Change						
Final Allotment After Transfers						

Part H. AAA Staff (Total State):	Total	Minority	Title III
Agency Executive/Management Staff	17.25	2.00	9.50
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	3.25	1.00	1.75
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	6.25	1.00	1.25
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	10.75	1.00	5.25
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	202.65	21.00	141.50
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	101.25	7.00	23.00
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	9.00	2.00	-
Clerical/Support Staff	68.10	10.00	35.55
Volunteers	1,861.50	600.00	
Total AAA Staff	2,280.00	645.00	217.80
Number of AAAs in State	8		

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:	
Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program	\$58,079
Chapter 3: Elder Abuse	\$12,290
Chapter 4: Legal Assistance	
Chapter 5: Benefits Assistance	-

Comments: